

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IDAHO

DICKINSON FROZEN FOODS, INC., an
Idaho corporation,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

J.R. SIMPLOT COMPANY, a Nevada
corporation; THOMPSON COBURN, LLP, a
Missouri limited liability partnership;
YARMUTH WILSDON, PLLC, a Washington
professional limited liability company; MARK
McKELLAR, an individual; JOHN DOE 1-X,
unknown individuals and entities,

Defendants/Respondents.

Supreme Court No. 45580

Ada County Case No. CV01-17-03836

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT THOMPSON COBURN, LLP

**Appeal from the District Court of the Fourth Judicial District for Ada County
Honorable Lynn Norton, District Judge Presiding**

Kim J. Trout
3778 N. Plantation River Drive, Ste. 101
Boise, Idaho 83703
*Attorney for Appellant
Dickinson Frozen Food*

Trudy Hanson Fouser
Jack S. Gjording
Bobbi K. Dominick
GJORDING FOUSER, PLLC
121 North 9th Street, Suite 600
Boise, Idaho 83702
*Attorneys for Respondent J.R. Simplot Company
and Mark McKellar*

John Janis
Hepworth Holzer, LLP
537 W. Bannock, Ste. 200
Boise, Idaho 83702
*Attorneys for Respondents Yarmuth Wilsdon, PLLC
& Thompson Coburn, LLP*

Bradley S. Keller
Nicholas Ryan-Lang
Byrnes, Keller & Cromwell, LLP
1000 Second Avenue, Ste. 3800
Seattle, Washington 98104
Attorneys for Respondents Yarmuth Wilsdon, PLLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. Nature of the Case.....2

 B. Course of Proceedings3

 C. Statement of Facts.....4

II. ADDITIONAL ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....5

III. STANDARDS OF REVIEW5

 A. Motions to Dismiss6

 B. Motion to Amend Complaint6

 C. Attorney Fees and Costs Decision7

 D. Personal Jurisdiction Issue.....7

IV. LAW AND ARGUMENT8

 A. The Trial Court Correctly Denied DFF’s Motion for Leave to Amend its
 Complaint.....14

 B. Appellant Cannot Establish Jurisdiction Against Thompson Under Idaho’s Long
 Arm Statute14

 C. The Trial Court Properly Awarded Attorney Fees and Costs to Thompson.....15

V. REQUEST FOR ATTORNEY FEES ON APPEAL17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Ballard v. Kerr</i> , 160 Idaho 674, 378 P.3d 464 (2016)	7
<i>Black Canyon Racquet Ball Club, Inc. v. Idaho First Nat’l Bank</i> , 119 Idaho 171, 804 P.2d 900 (1991).....	7
<i>Estate of Becker v. Calahan</i> , 140 Idaho 522, 96 P.3d 623 (2004)	6
<i>H-D Transp. v. Pogue</i> , 160 Idaho 428, 374 P.3d 591 (2016)	16
<i>Harris, Inc. v. Foxhollow Const. & Trucking, Inc.</i> , 151 Idaho 761, 264 P.3d 400 (2011).....	7
<i>Levin, et al. v. U.S. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 639 So. 2 nd 606 (Fla. 1994)	11
<i>Losser v. Bradstreet</i> , 145 Idaho 670, 138 P.3d 758 (2008).....	6
<i>Malmin v. Engler</i> , 124 Idaho 733, 864 P.2d 179 (Ct. App. 1993)	11
<i>McCann v. McCann</i> , 138 Idaho 228, 61 P.3d 585 (2002).....	7
<i>Reynolds v. Trout Jones Gledhill Fuhrman, P.A.</i> , 154 Idaho 21, 293 P.3d 645 (2013)	15
<i>Richeson v. Kessler</i> , 73 Idaho 548, 255 P.2d 707 (1953)	8, 9, 11
<i>Sims v. Jacobson</i> , 157 Idaho 980, 342 P.3d 907 (2015)	16
<i>Simono v. House</i> , 160 Idaho 788, 379 P.3d 1058 (2016))	16
<i>Stevens v. Eyer</i> , 161 Idaho 407, 387 P.3d 75 (2016)	15
<i>Stonewall Surplus Lines Ins. Co. v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> 132 Idaho 318, 971 P.2d 1142 (1998)	7
<i>Taylor v. McNichols</i> , 149 Idaho 826, 243 P.3d 642 (2010)	6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13

Statutes

Idaho Code §5-514(b) 14, 15
Idaho Code §12-120(3) 5, 15, 16, 17

Rules

I.R.C.P. 12(b)(2) 6
I.R.C.P. 12(b)(6) 3, 6, 7, 15
I.R.C.P. 54(d) 5

Other Authorities

Merriam Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 509 (10th ed. 1993) 16
Restatement (First) of Torts § 586 (1938) 8
